FARIBAULT COUNTY

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

OFFICIAL PROCEEDINGS

AUGUST 17, 2010
The Faribault County Board of Commissioners met pursuant to the recess of August 3, 2010 at the Courthouse in the City of Blue Earth at 9:00 a.m. on August 17, 2010.  The following members were present: Butch Erichsrud, Bill Groskreutz, Tom Loveall, John Roper, and Tom Warmka, Commissioners.  Auditor/Treasurer/Coordinator John Thompson and County Attorney Brian Roverud were also present.                                                              

The meeting was called to order by Chair Groskreutz.

The pledge of allegiance was recited.

*  *  *  *  *

Erichsrud/Warmka motion carried unanimously to approve the synopsis and official proceedings of the August 3, 2010 regular meeting.
*  *  *  *  *

Warmka/Loveall motion carried unanimously to approve the agenda of August 17, 2010.   

*  *  *  *  *

The calendar was updated.  No member of the public appeared to make comment.  
*  *  *  *  *

Committee reports were given.  Warmka reported on the Association of Minnesota Counties Leadership conference , Futures Group,  and Board of Directors.  Loveall reported on the wind ordinance meeting and Region 9 meeting at St. Peter.  Roper reported on the wind energy meeting,  Human Service Executive board meeting,  Economic Development Agency.  Groskreutz reported on Human Services Executive board meeting, Economic Development Agency, and Minnesota Valley Action Council.   
*  *  *  *  *

Central Services Director Brenda Ripley met regarding office business. 

 

Loveall/Roper motion carried to hire Thaddeus Sturtz of Winnebago for the Maintenance I position located at the Wells garage.  Commissioners Erichsrud, Loveall, Roper, and Warmka voted yes.  Commissioner Groskreutz voted no.
 

Ripley reported that Faribault County Assessor Sue Wiltse will be retiring effective December 31, 2010.  

 

Loveall/Erichsrud motion carried unanimously to post the County Assessor position in house.  

*  *  *  *  *

Extension Regional Director Nathan Crane gave an update on county fair and state fair.  4-H Program Coordinator Donna Leff gave a review of the fair and preview of state fair.  Forty-eight participants will be attending the State Fair.  Nutrition Education Assistant  June Sorenson gave a review of her activities.  The Nutrition Education program is being named Simply Eating.
*  *  *  *  *

Soil and Water/Planning and Zoning Program Director Michele Stindtman and Assistant Program Director Brandee Douglas met regarding office business.

*  *  *  *  *

Public Works Director John McDonald met regarding office business.  A construction update was given.

Roper/Warmka motion carried unanimously to approve the bid of $340,712 from M & K Bridge Construction, Inc. to replace Bridge No. 9995 on CSAH 9 west of Elmore.  Three other bids were received:  $357,216.79 from Duininck Inc., $380,685.88 from Minnowa Construction, and $499,478.05 from Park Construction Co.

Loveall/Warmka motion carried unanimously to approve the bid of $305,916 from Midwest Contracting, LLC to replace three township bridges with box culverts.  Two other bids were received: $345,202 from Rognes Brothers and $355,200 from Minnowa Construction.

Warmka/Roper motion carried unanimously to approve Resolution 10-RB11-32 the five-year bridge replacement plan.  Commissioners Erichsrud, Groskreutz, Loveall, Roper, and Warmka voted yes.

R E S O L U T I O N

Whereas, Faribault County has reviewed the pertinent data on bridges requiring replacement, rehabilitation, or removal, supplied by the local citizenry and local units of government; and

Whereas, Faribault County has identified those bridges that are high priority that require replacement, rehabilitation, or removal within the next five years;

Now, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the following deficient bridges are high priority and Faribault County intends to replace or remove these bridges as soon as possible when funds are available.

	 
	 
	Estimated
	 
	State
	Town
	
	
	Proposed

	Bridge 
	Township/
	Project
	Federal
	Aid
	Bridge
	Local
	Bond
	Construction

	No.
	Road No.
	Cost
	Funds
	Funds
	Funds
	Funds
	Funds
	Year

	2734
	Rome
	100,000 
	 
	 
	90,000 
	10,000 
	 
	2011

	3202
	Rome
	100,000 
	 
	 
	90,000 
	10,000 
	 
	2011

	5146
	S-16
	400,000 
	 
	200,000 
	 
	 
	200,000 
	2011

	92803
	S-2
	430,000 
	 
	215,000 
	 
	 
	215,000 
	2011

	9988
	CR 126
	725,000 
	 
	 
	 
	25,000 
	700,000 
	2011

	3130
	BE City
	300,000 
	 
	 
	270,000 
	30,000 
	 
	2012

	9965
	S-1
	250,000 
	 
	125,000 
	 
	 
	125,000 
	2012

	L5275
	Jo Daviess
	200,000 
	 
	 
	190,000 
	10,000 
	 
	2012

	92291
	S-4
	450,000 
	360,000 
	90,000 
	 
	 
	 
	2013

	2323
	Barber
	100,000 
	 
	 
	90,000 
	10,000 
	 
	2013

	9992
	S-35
	150,000 
	 
	75,000 
	 
	 
	75,000 
	2013

	L8837
	Verona
	350,000 
	 
	 
	340,000 
	10,000 
	 
	2013

	89204
	S-2
	250,000 
	 
	125,000 
	 
	 
	125,000 
	2014

	22521
	S-19
	350,000 
	 
	175,000 
	 
	 
	175,000 
	2014

	9971
	S-6
	300,000 
	 
	150,000 
	 
	 
	150,000 
	2015

	2733
	Rome
	100,000 
	 
	 
	90,000 
	10,000 
	 
	2015

	2741
	Rome
	100,000 
	 
	 
	90,000 
	10,000 
	 
	2015

	2742
	Seely
	100,000 
	 
	 
	90,000 
	10,000 
	 
	2015


Be it further resolved, Faribault County does hereby request authorization to replace, rehabilitate or remove said bridges; and

be it Further resolved, Faribault County does request financial assistance with eligible approach grading and engineering costs on township bridges, as provided by law.
Roper/Loveall motion carried unanimously to accept the sole bid from T.O.s Light Construction of Easton of $11,695.94 for the repair of the storm damage on the roof of the Wells shop and salt storage shed.

*  *  *  *  *

Loveall/Warmka motion carried unanimously to approve the request of J. Udermann to attend a 5-day Minnesota Assessment Administration course in Plymouth; and from D. Sundquist to attend a one-day Program Integrity Network case management user training in St. Paul.
*  *  *  *  *

Erichsrud/Warmka motion carried unanimously to approve the tax court case settlement with Corn Plus for total tax capacity abated of $45,218 and to authorize the county attorney’s signature on the agreement.

*  *  *  *  *

Loveall/Erichsrud motion carried unanimously to adopt Resolution 10-CB-33 increasing the rental rate to $8.58 per square foot for office area in the Faribault County Office Annex to the Faribault-Martin Human Services Board.  Commissioners Erichsrud, Groskreutz, Loveall, Roper, and Warmka voted yes.
R E S O L U T I O N

WHEREAS   the Faribault County Board of Commissioners rents  5,100 square feet of office area in the Faribault County Office Annex to the Faribault-Martin Human Services Board, 

BE IT RESOLVED that the Faribault County Board of Commissioners hereby sets the rental rate for the year 2011 to be $8.58 per square foot for a total of $43,758 for the year beginning January 1, 2011.  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the rent includes office space on the 2nd floor of County Annex Building and the County shall provide utilities, janitorial services and repairs at its own expense.  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chair and the Auditor-Treasurer are hereby authorized to sign a lease on behalf of Faribault County  to the Faribault-Martin Human Services Board.
*  *  *  *  *

Warmka/Roper motion carried unanimously to approve a subordination agreement on the Small Cities Development Loans to Janice and Mark Croom of Elmore dated February 28, 2008.

*  *  *  *  *

Soil and Water/Planning and Zoning Program Technician Shane Johnson met regarding a feedlot hearing for Dan Kluender in Section 4 of Kiester Township.  No member of the public appeared to make comment.  The hearing was closed.

*  *  *  *  *

Loveall/Warmka motion carried unanimously to approve a subordination agreement on parcels owned by TCF Bank on Document No. 345672 and Document No. 245679 on Small Cities Development Loans.

*  *  *  *  *

Soil and Water/Planning and Zoning Program Director Michele Stindtman and Assistant Program Director Brandee Douglas; and Prairieland Solid Waste Coordinator Billeye Rabbe met regarding their respective budgets.

*  *  *  *  *

Warmka/Loveall motion carried unanimously to pay bills totaling $337,993.99 as follows:

COUNTY REVENUE FUND
$ 72,063.98

PUBLIC WORKS FUND
94,541.34

HUMAN SERVICES FUND
161,238.00


COUNTY LIBRARY FUND
93.80


DITCH FUNDS
       10,056.87


$ 337,993.99
*  *  *  *  *

The meeting was adjourned for August 2010.                          

_____________________________        ______________________________________                                                              

William Groskreutz, Jr., Chairman          John Thompson, Auditor/Treasurer/Coordinator 
08-17-10
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